

Group financial highlights for full-year 2019

in EUR millions	2018	2019	Change in %
Revenue	61,550	63,341	2.9
– of which international	42,791	44,301	3.5
EBIT	3,162	4,128	30.6
Consolidated net profit ¹⁾	2,075	2,623	26.4
Basic earnings per share (in EUR)	1.69	2.13	26.0
Diluted earnings per share (in EUR)	1.66	2.09	25.9

Divisional revenue for full-year 2019

in EUR millions	2018	Share of total revenue in %	2019	Share of total revenue in %	Change in %
Post & Parcel Germany ²⁾	15,108	24.5	15,484	24.4	2.5
Express	16,147	26.2	17,101	27.0	5.9
Global Forwarding, Freight	14,978	24.3	15,128	23.9	1.0
Supply Chain	13,350	21.7	13,436	21.2	0.6
eCommerce Solutions ²⁾	3,834	6.2	4,045	6.4	5.5
Corporate Functions/Consolidation ²⁾	-1,867	n.a.	-1,853	n.a.	0.7
Group revenue	61,550	100.0	63,341	100.0	2.9

Divisional EBIT for full-year 2019

in EUR millions	2018	2019	Change in %
Post & Parcel Germany ²⁾	683	1,230	80.1
DHL	2,892	3,420	18.3
– Express	1,957	2,039	4.2
– Global Forwarding, Freight	442	521	17.9
– Supply Chain	520	912	75.4
– eCommerce Solutions ²⁾	-27	-51	-88.9
Corporate Functions/Consolidation ²⁾	-413	-523	-26.6
Group EBIT	3,162	4,128	30.6

¹⁾ After non-controlling interests

²⁾ Prior-year figure adjusted

Group financial highlights for the fourth quarter of 2019

in EUR millions	Q4 2018	Q4 2019	Change in %
Revenue	16,926	16,956	0.2
– of which international	11,764	11,792	0.2
EBIT	1,134	1,258	10.9
Consolidated net profit ¹⁾	813	858	5.5
Basic earnings per share (in EUR)	0.66	0.70	6.1
Diluted earnings per share (in EUR)	0.65	0.68	4.6

Divisional revenue in the fourth quarter of 2019

in EUR millions	Q4 2018	Share of total revenue in %	Q4 2019	Share of total revenue in %	Change in %
Post & Parcel Germany ²⁾	4,189	24.7	4,290	25.3	2.4
Express	4,423	26.1	4,643	27.4	5.0
Global Forwarding, Freight	4,002	23.6	3,854	22.7	-3.7
Supply Chain	3,743	22.1	3,571	21.1	-4.6
eCommerce Solutions ²⁾	1,065	6.3	1,087	6.4	2.1
Corporate Functions/Consolidation ²⁾	-496	n.a.	-489	n.a.	1.4
Group revenue	16,926	100.0	16,956	100.0	0.2

Divisional EBIT in the fourth quarter of 2019

in EUR millions	Q4 2018	Q4 2019	Change in %
Post & Parcel Germany ²⁾	372	522	40.3
DHL	910	948	4.2
– Express	570	611	7.2
– Global Forwarding, Freight	161	173	7.5
– Supply Chain	184	177	-3.8
– eCommerce Solutions ²⁾	-6	-11	-83.3
Corporate Functions/Consolidation ²⁾	-147	-214	-45.6
Group EBIT	1,134	1,258	10.9

¹⁾ After non-controlling interests

²⁾ Prior-year figure adjusted